Release of Academic Release 1.14
On January 10, 2023, ITS released Academic Release 1.14 which includes
the following:
• Campus ETL and table modifications for the following columns:
o SECTION_INSTRUCTION_TYPE
o SESSION_INSTRUCTION_TYPE_CODE
• Data Element Dictionary updates for the following data elements:
o Section Instruction Type Code (SEC008)
o Session Instruction Type Code (SES006)
This release must be installed in your Production Banner environment prior to
the initial preliminary headcount submission for the Spring Mid-Term (MT)
20234 collection.
ITS would like to thank East Georgia State College, Kennesaw State
University, University of Georgia and University of West Georgia for beta
testing this release.
RELEASE LOCATION AND DOCUMENTATION: The release and the
accompanying documentation are located on files.usg.edu in the following
directory:
/DataServices/ADC/prod/1_14
Release documentation includes:
• A Test Plan for Academic Release 1.14
• ETL Execution Parameters
• Release Review Slide Deck
• Technical Release Notes
MANAGED SERVICES TECHNICAL NOTE: If you are a hosted institution in
production, we will contact the helpdesk to have a ticket opened, on your
behalf, to request the software to be applied to your Pre-Production and
Production environments.
TECHNICAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILE VALIDATION:
(CAMPUS_ODS_ADM_ETL_INSTALL.sql):
After downloading the file (CAMPUS_ODS_ADM_ETL_INSTALL.sql), you
may run the following checksum command to validate the file is the same as
the one located in the directory above:
1. Download the package (CAMPUS_ODS_ADM_ETL_INSTALL.sql)
file to a local server.
2. Run the following command, to make sure the checksum info is the
same as what ITS posted with the package: $md5sum
CAMPUS_ODS_ADM_ETL_INSTALL.sql
3. Verify the checksum info you get from the above command. It
should be the same as below:
113e8c57f142696be3696b04198c4cc1
CAMPUS_ODS_ADM_ETL_INSTALL.sql
BEST PRACTICE:  You are strongly urged to apply the software to your test
environment before applying it to production. Institutions should
comprehensively test using local business processes to ensure that the
functionality meets reporting requirements.
NOTE:  Complete release information and associated documentation,
including a release review slide deck, can be found by following the Data
Collections link below and navigating to the ADC tab to Release 1.14.